HBI S63 201

R

0000055261
SOCIAL CAPITAL STRUCTURAL MODELLING IN
MATHEMATICAL LITERACY

>

RESEARCH MANAGEMENT UNIT
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA CAWANGAN KEDAH
08400 MERBOK, KEDAH

MALAYSIA
(Kbr)
o 055261
1
.S63
2014 BY:

KOR LIEW KEE
ROSIDAH AHMAD
SITI MERIAM ALI
JACQUELINE CHUAH BEE PENG

PEMBERIAN DARIPADA.

Ruj:
Tarikh :

DECEMBER 2014

0S



1.0
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19

2.0
21
2.2
2.3

2.4
2.5
2.6
2.7

3.0
31
3.2
3.3
3.4
3.5
3.6
3.7

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION
Research Background

Problem Statement

Research Aim and Objectives

Research Questions

The Research Model

Research Hypothesis

Significance of the Study

Limitations

Operational Definitions

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

Introduction

Social Capital Theory

Forms of Capital

2.3.1 Home Human Capital

2.3.2 Home Economic Capital

2.3.3 Social Capital

PISA Assessment and Mathematical Literacy
PISA 2012 Overall Mathematics Attainment
PISA 2012 Malaysia Attainment

The Research Framework

CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY
Research Background

Research Design

Population and Sample

Survey Instruments

The Pilot Study

Data Collection Method

Data Analysis

Page no.

© 0 o N oo o »

24
24
25
26
26
27
27



Overview of Statistical Data Analysis Techniques

Hypothesis and Statistical Tests

CHAPTER FOUR:DATA ANALYSIS AND RESULTS

Introduction
Methodology Overview
Instruments of Study
Data Analysis
Pre-testing

The Measurement Model
The Structural Model
Mediation

Summary

CHAPTER FIVE: DISCUSSION AND CONCLUSION
Introduction

Concluding Remarks of the Research Finding

52.1 Research Question 1

5.2.2 Research Question 2

5.2.3 Research Question 3

Implication

Conclusion and recommendation

REFERENCES

APPENDICES

Appendix A
Appendix B

28
29

31
3l
32
33
35
38
46
49
53

55
55
55
57
61
62
64

67

73
78



Table

Table 11

Table 3.1
Table 3.2
Table 4.1
Table 4.2
Table 4.3
Table 4.4
Table 4.5
Table 4.6
Table 4.7

Table 4.8

Table 4.9

Table 4.10

Table 4.11

Table 4.12

Table 4.13
Table 4.14

Table 4.15
Table 4.16

LIST OF TABLES

Title

The top 10 performers in mathematics in
descending order of their scores with the OECD
mean score and the Malaysian score in the PISA

2012 mathematics

Number of items used in the study

Hypotheses and statistical tests

Demographic profile of the respondents (N=1021)
Mean and Standard deviation of each SCQ item
Communalities

Total % variance explained for n=108

Rotated Component Matrix

Reliability coefficients of the SC constructs
Reliability and factor loadings of the SC
constructs

Correlation ~ between  constructs of  the
measurement model

Discriminant validity of constructs

Index of model fit the SC measurement model
Standardized regression weights of PE and PI
items

Standardized regression weights for the structural
model of the study

The fits indices of the structural model

Maximum likelihood estimates for the structural
model

Results of hypothesis testing

The mediating effect of SC on the relationship

between home human (PE), home economic (PI),

Page no.

26
29
34
35
36
37
37
38
41

42

43

44

45

47

48
48

49
50



ABSTRACT

This study proposed a model that integrates social capital in predicting mathematical
literacy (ML). A five-factor (parents, family, teacher, friend and the Internet) 16-item social
capital model measured in Likert scales ranging from 1 (strongly disagree) to 10 (strongly
agreed) was developed and validated. A Mathematics Literacy Test consisted of questions
selected from PISA 2006 released mathematics items was administered.

A sample of 1021 respondents from 11 secondary schools was selected. Structural
F.quation Modeling (SEM using AMOS 22) was employed to test the measurement model
and the structural model. Results showed that the factor loadings of all five-factor were above
0.6. The goodness-of-fit test indicated the fit indices GFI = 0.934, AGFI = 0.904,
CFI =0.934, NFI = 0.903 and RMSEA= 0.070 met the criteria set for model fit.

The hypothesis testing supported the effect of the Internet and home economic capital,
and the teacher factor on the ML. Parent, the Internet, and family as mediators had a negative
effect on the relationship between parents’ educational attainment level and ML.

It is relevant that we included the Internet as an additional social capital factor when

striving to compete for global educational excellence in this information age.

Vil



	TITLE
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	ABSTRACT
	CHAPTER ONE INTRODUCTION
	1.1 RESEARCH BACKGROUND
	1.2 PROBLEM STATEMENT
	1.3 RESEARCH AIM AND OBJECTIVES
	1.4 RESEARCH QUESTIONS
	1.5 THE RESEARCH MODEL
	1.6 RESEARCH HYPOTHESIS
	1.7 SIGNIFICANCE OF THE STUDY
	1.8 LIMITATIONS
	1.9 OPERATIONAL DEFINITIONS

	CHAPTER TWO LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 INTRODUCTION
	2.2 SOCIAL CAPITAL THEORY
	2.3 FORMS OF CAPITAL
	2.3.1 HOME HUMAN CAPITAL
	2.3.2 HOME ECONOMIC CAPITAL
	2.3.3 SOCIAL CAPITAL

	2.4 PISA ASSESSMENT AND MATHEMATICAL LITERACY
	2.5 PISA 2012 OVERALL MATHEMATICS ATTAINMENT
	2.6 PISA 2012 MALAYSIA MATHEMATICS ATTAINMENT
	2.7 THE RESEARCH FRAMEWORK

	CHAPTER THREE METHODOLOGY
	3.1 RESEARCH BACKGROUND
	3.2 RESEARCH DESIGN
	3.3 POPULATION AND SAMPLE
	3.4 SURVEY INSTRUMENTS
	3.5 THE PILOT STUDY
	3.6 DATA COLLECTION METHOD
	3.7 DATA ANALYSIS
	3 .8 OVER VIEW OF STATISTICAL DATA ANALYS IS TECHNIQUES
	3 .9 HYPOTHES IS AND STATISTICAL TESTS

	CHAPTER FOUR DATA ANALYSIS AND RESULTS
	4.1 INTRODUCTION
	4.2 METHODOLOGY OVERVIEW
	4.3 INSTRUMENTS OF THE STUDY
	4.4 DATA ANALYSIS
	4.5 PRE-TESTING
	4.6 THE MEASUREMENT MODEL
	4.7 THE STRUCTURAL MODEL
	4.8 MEDIATION
	4.9 SUMMARY

	CHAPTER FIVE DISCUSSION AND CONCLUSION
	5.1 INTRODUCTION
	5.2 CONCLUDING REMARKS OF THE RESEARCH FINDINGS
	5.2.1 RESEARCH QUESTION 1
	5.2.2 RESEARCH QUESTION 2
	5.2.3 RESEARCH QUESTION 3

	5.3 IMPLICATION
	5.4 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION

	REFERENCES

