

# SOCIAL CAPITAL STRUCTURAL MODELLING IN MATHEMATICAL LITERACY



## RESEARCH MANAGEMENT UNIT UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA CAWANGAN KEDAH 08400 MERBOK, KEDAH MALAYSIA

(Kbr)	055261		
HB			
1 .S63			
2014	BY:		

## KOR LIEW KEE ROSIDAH AHMAD SITI MERIAM ALI JACQUELINE CHUAH BEE PENG



# **DECEMBER 2014**

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

1.0	CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION	Page no.
1.1	Research Background	1
1.2	Problem Statement	4
1.3	Research Aim and Objectives	6
1.4	Research Questions	6
1.5	The Research Model	7
1.6	Research Hypothesis	8
1.7	Significance of the Study	8
1.8	Limitations	9
1.9	Operational Definitions	10
2.0	CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1	Introduction	11

2.2	Social Capital Theory	11
2.3	Forms of Capital	12
	2.3.1 Home Human Capital	13
	2.3.2 Home Economic Capital	14
	2.3.3 Social Capital	14
2.4	PISA Assessment and Mathematical Literacy	19
2.5	PISA 2012 Overall Mathematics Attainment	21
2.6	PISA 2012 Malaysia Attainment	22
2.7	The Research Framework	22

### 3.0 CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY

3.1	Research Background	24
3.2	Research Design	24
3.3	Population and Sample	25
3.4	Survey Instruments	26
3.5	The Pilot Study	26
3.6	Data Collection Method	27
3.7	Data Analysis	27

3.8	Overview of Statistical Data Analysis Techniques	28
3.9	Hypothesis and Statistical Tests	29

#### 4.0 CHAPTER FOUR:DATA ANALYSIS AND RESULTS

4.1	Introduction	31
4.2	Methodology Overview	31
4.3	Instruments of Study	32
4.4	Data Analysis	33
4.5	Pre-testing	35
4.6	The Measurement Model	38
4.7	The Structural Model	46
4.8	Mediation	49
4.9	Summary	53

5.0	<b>CHAPTER</b>	FIVE:	DISCUSSION	AND	CONCLUSION
2.0			DISCOSSION	T BT ( D)	CONCLUSION

5.1	Introduction		
5.2	2 Concluding Remarks of the Research Finding		
	5.2.1 Research Question 1	55	
	5.2.2 Research Question 2	57	
	5.2.3 Research Question 3	61	
5.3	Implication	62	
5.4	Conclusion and recommendation	64	

#### 6.0 REFERENCES

# 7.0 APPENDICESAppendix A73Appendix B78

67

Table	Title	Page no.
Table 1.1	The top 10 performers in mathematics in descending order of their scores with the OECD mean score and the Malaysian score in the PISA 2012 mathematics	3
Table 3.1	Number of items used in the study	26
Table 3.2	Hypotheses and statistical tests	29
Table 4.1	Demographic profile of the respondents (N=1021)	34
Table 4.2	Mean and Standard deviation of each SCQ item	35
Table 4.3	Communalities	36
Table 4.4	Total % variance explained for n=108	37
Table 4.5	Rotated Component Matrix	37
Table 4.6	Reliability coefficients of the SC constructs	38
Table 4.7	Reliability and factor loadings of the SC constructs	41
Table 4.8	Correlation between constructs of the measurement model	42
Table 4.9	Discriminant validity of constructs	43
Table 4.10	Index of model fit the SC measurement model	44
Table 4.11	Standardized regression weights of PE and PI items	45
Table 4.12	Standardized regression weights for the structural model of the study	47
Table 4.13	The fits indices of the structural model	48
Table 4.14	Maximum likelihood estimates for the structural model	48
Table 4.15	Results of hypothesis testing	49
Table 4.16	The mediating effect of SC on the relationship between home human (PE), home economic (PI),	50

# LIST OF TABLES

#### ABSTRACT

This study proposed a model that integrates social capital in predicting mathematical literacy (ML). A five-factor (parents, family, teacher, friend and the Internet) 16-item social capital model measured in Likert scales ranging from 1 (strongly disagree) to 10 (strongly agreed) was developed and validated. A Mathematics Literacy Test consisted of questions selected from PISA 2006 released mathematics items was administered.

A sample of 1021 respondents from 11 secondary schools was selected. Structural Equation Modeling (SEM using AMOS 22) was employed to test the measurement model and the structural model. Results showed that the factor loadings of all five-factor were above 0.6. The goodness-of-fit test indicated the fit indices GFI = 0.934, AGFI = 0.904, CFI = 0.934, NFI = 0.903 and RMSEA = 0.070 met the criteria set for model fit.

The hypothesis testing supported the effect of the Internet and home economic capital, and the teacher factor on the ML. Parent, the Internet, and family as mediators had a negative effect on the relationship between parents' educational attainment level and ML.

It is relevant that we included the Internet as an additional social capital factor when striving to compete for global educational excellence in this information age.